20031117000754930 Pg 1/3 18.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: 11/17/2003 09:01:00 FILED/CERTIFIED
Richard W. Theibert, Esq.

Najjar Denaburg, P.C.

2125 Morris Avenue

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

SEND TAX NOTICE TO:
Barkley Corners, LLC

P.Uﬁ Rur 163
Vlbhoee | BSU - g5\2Y

CORPORATION WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE OF ALABAMA )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF SHELBY )

That in consideration of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) PLUS THE ASSUMPTION OF THE
HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED MORTGAGE, in hand paid to the undersigned, J. Elliott Corp., an
Alabama corporation (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTOR"), by Barkley Corners, LLC, a limited
hability company (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE"), the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

GRANTEE the following described real estate, located and situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to
Wit:

See Exhibit “A” which 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof as 1f set out fully herein.

SUBJECT TO:

1. Ad valorem taxes for the current year, 2004.

Right of way granted to Alabama Power Company by instrument(s) recorded in Deed
Book 129, Page 545 and Deed Book 179, Page 373.

3. Right(s) of way to Alabama Gas Corporation, as recorded in Book 101, Page 117.

4, Right(s) of way to Shelby County, as recorded in Deed Book 179, Page 252.
5. Less and except any part 1n the right of way of a public road.

As a part of the consideration recited above, grantee herein assumes and agrees to pay the balance
of that certain Mortgage executed by J. Elliott Corp. to AmSouth Bank, in the original amount of
$1,067,000.00, dated March 31, 2003, recorded in Instrument No. 2003-200300, in the Office of the

Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama, corrected by Corrective Mortgage recorded in

PAGE 1 OF 2



Instrument No. 2003-527540 1n the office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, and
modified by Mortgage Modification Agreement recorded in Instrument No. 2003/1 04 00734220
in the office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, the current principal balance of

which 1s $1,140,817.47.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GRANTEE, its successors and assigns forever.

And said J. Elliott Corp., does for itself, 1t successors and assigns, covenant with the said
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, that it 1s lawfully seized 1n fee simple of said premises; that
they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above, that it has a good right to sell and
convey the same as aforesaid; that 1t will and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the
same to the saild GRANTEE, its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all
pErsons.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said J. Elliott Corp., by its President, James W, Elliott, who
1s authorized to execute this conveyance, have hereto set their signature and seal, this 31st day of
October, 2003.

ATTEST: J. Elliott Corp.

By: ames W. Elliott
Its: President

THE STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby
certify that James W. Elliott, whose name as President of J. Elliott Corp., a corporation, is signed
to the foregoing conveyance, and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that,
being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such officer and with full authority,
executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this 31% day of October, 2003.

a2

NOTARY.PI.JBLIC .My Commussion Expires May 21, 2004
My commission expires.

PAGE 2 OF 2



nln
@31117@9@75493@ Pg 3/3 18.
gEalbv Cnty Judge of Probate, AL o
1171712003 09:01:00 FILED/CERTIFI

EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description of Property

A parcel of land sltuated in Section 11, Township19 South, Range 2 West and Section 12, Township 18 South,
Range 2 Wast, Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows: Begin at the Northwest
corner of Section 12, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama, and run zast along the
North line of same 1163.40 feet to a paint on the Northwesterly Iine of Meadowbrook Subdivisien, 18th Sector,
Fhase |, as recorded in Map Book 10, Page 26, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; thence furn
an interior angle of 42 degrees 26 minutes 39 seconds and run to the right in a Southwesterly direction along
said Northwesterly line of Meadowbrook, 18th Sector, 623,78 feet to a point; thence turn an interlor angle of
161 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds and run to the right continuing along said Northwesterly line of
Meadowbrook, 18th Sector, 80,58 feet to a point, said polnt being the Northeasterly comer of Lot 8 of Pniliip's
Addition to New Hope Mountain, as recorded n Map Book 10, Page 20, In the Probate Office of Shelby
County, Alabama: thence an Interiar angle of 175 degrees 42 minutes 51 seconds and run to the rightin a
Southwesterly direction along sald Nerthwesterly line of Phillip's Addtion to New Hope Mountaln 261.61 feet
to @ polnt; thence an Interior angle of 186 degrees 05 minutes 63 seconds and run to the leff continuing
Southwesterly along said Northwesterly line of Phiilip's Addition to New Hope Mountain 344.85 feet {0 a point;
thence an interior angle of 199 degrees 268 minutes 32 ssconds and run to the left continuing Southwesterly
along said Northwesterly (ine of Phillip's Addition to New Hape Mountain 122,72 feet 1o 2 point on the Yest
line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Sectlon 12, Township 10 South, Range 2 West; thence
an interior angle of 37 degrees 05 minutes 14 seconds and run {a the right in @ Northerly direction along seid
Westerly line of said 1/4-1/4 section g distance of 518.70 feet to & point; thence an Interior angle of 267
degrees 13 minutes 14 seconds and run to the left in a Westerly direction across the Northesst 1/4 of the
Northeaet 1/4 of Section 11, Township 10 South, Ranga 2 Wast 1265.26 feet to a point an tha Southeasterly
right-of-way of Shelby County Highway #17, elso known as Valleydale Road; thence an Interlor angle of 47
degrees 00 minutes N8 seconds and run to the right In a Northeasterly direction along sald right-of-way 86,92
feet to the point of curvature of a curve to the right having a central angie of 17 degrees 52 minutes 09
seconds and a radlus of 1381.31 feel; thence run Northeasterly slong said right-of-way and the arc of said
curve 430.77 feef to & point on curve, sald point belng on the North line of said 1/4-1/4 section; thence an
interlor angle of 150 degrees 51 minutes 58 seronds from the tangent of caid point on seid curve and run 1o
the right in an Easterly direction along the North line of sald 1/4-1/4 section B52.29 feet to the POINT OF

BEGINNING.




